

No. 20-50314

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER; WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH ALLIANCE; SOUTH-WESTERN WOMEN'S SURGERY CENTER; BROOKSIDE WOMEN'S MEDICAL CENTER, P.A., doing business as Brookside Women's Health Center and Austin Women's Health Center; ROBIN WALLACE, M.D., M.A.S.; and HOUSTON WOMEN'S CLINIC

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas;  
KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas;  
PHIL WILSON, in his official capacity as Acting Executive Commissioner of the Texas Health and Human Services Commission; STEPHEN BRINT CARLTON, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board; and KATHERINE A. THOMAS, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Board of Nursing,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court,  
Western District of Texas, Austin Division, No. 1:20-cv-00323-LY

---

**OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION  
TO STAY TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER PENDING APPEAL  
AND OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

JULIE A. MURRAY  
HANNAH SWANSON  
Planned Parenthood Federation of America  
1110 Vermont Ave., NW, Ste. 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 973-4800

[Additional counsel on inside cover]

JENNIFER SANDMAN  
Planned Parenthood Federation of America  
123 William St., 9th Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
(212) 541-7800  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Planned Parenthood Center for Choice, Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services, and Planned Parenthood South Texas Surgical Center*

Additional counsel:

STEPHANIE TOTI  
RUPALI SHARMA  
Lawyering Project  
25 Broadway, 9th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(646) 490-1083  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Whole  
Woman's Health and Whole Woman's  
Health Alliance*

PATRICK J. O'CONNELL  
Law Offices of Patrick J.  
O'Connell PLLC  
5926 Balcones Dr., Ste. 220  
Austin, Texas 78731  
(512) 852-5918  
pat@pjofca.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

MOLLY DUANE  
Center for Reproductive Rights  
199 Water St., 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
(917) 637-3631  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
Southwestern Women's Surgery Center,  
Brookside Women's Medical Center PA  
d/b/a Brookside Women's Health

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. Abortion in Texas ..... 3

    B. Recent Procedural History ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over The Appeal ..... 7

II. State Officials Will Not Prevail On Their Appeal, Even If This Court  
Has Jurisdiction To Address It. .... 12

    A. The district court complied in all respects with this Court’s prior  
orders. .... 12

        1. *Medication abortion* ..... 12

        2. *Patients for whom abortion will become inaccessible* ..... 17

    B. The district court properly exercised its authority to enter the  
extension order. .... 20

III. State Officials Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay. .... 20

IV. The Remaining Factors Favor Denial of the Stay ..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Connell v. Dulien Steel Products, Inc.</i> , 240 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1957) .....	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	22
<i>In re Abbott</i> , No. 20-50264, 2020 WL 1685929 (5th Cir. Apr. 7, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Abbott</i> , No. 20-50296, 2020 WL 1866010 (5th Cir. Apr. 13, 2020) .....	16
<i>In re Abbott</i> , No. 20-50296 (5th Cir. Apr. 10, 2020) .....	7, 18
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	12, 17
<i>MacMillan Bloedel Ltd. v. Flintkote Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	2
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	13, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (2013) .....	21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	19



*S. Wind Women’s Ctr. LLC v. Stitt*,  
No. 20-6045, 2020 WL 1860683 (10th Cir. Apr. 13, 2020) ..... 11, 16, 18

*Smith v. Gandy*,  
411 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1969) ..... 8, 10

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) ..... 3, 14, 18, 21

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(2) ..... 8

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.004..... 4

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.044..... 3

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.063(a)(2) ..... 4
